

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,  
THIRD DISTRICT

---

**CASE No.: 3D19-0300  
L.T. CASE NO.: 2017-CA-008285-01**

---

**CITY OF OPA-LOCKA, FLORIDA,  
Appellant,**

**vs.**

**GEORGE SUAREZ, et al.,  
Appellees.**

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

Detra Shaw-Wilder, Esq.  
Dwayne A. Robinson, Esq.  
**KOZYAK TROPIN &  
THROCKMORTON LLP**  
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Miami, Florida 33134  
Tel: (305) 372-1800

*Counsel for Appellant*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	iii
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	4
A. Plaintiffs Sue the City for \$20 Million. ....	4
B. The City Moves for Summary Judgment on Sovereign Immunity. ....	6
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify the Contract That Is the Basis for Their Claims. ....	9
D. The Court Denies Sovereign Immunity to the City Following a Hearing.....	12
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	14
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	14
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	16
I. The City Was Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden to Produce an Express Contract That Was Breached.....	17
II. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the City’s Sovereign Immunity with Respect to the Deposit Allegations.....	20
III. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Because Plaintiffs Failed to Establish the Existence of a Contract with Terms They Seek to Enforce Against the City .....	21
IV. The City Code Supports the City’s Sovereign Immunity Defense to Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	25
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Harris,</i> 197 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967).....	24
<i>Alexopoulos v. Gordon Hargrove &amp; James, P.A.,</i> 109 So. 3d 248 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	17
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 908 So.2d 459 (Fla. 2005) .....	21
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Israel,</i> 178 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	passim
<i>Deauville Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Ward,</i> 219 So. 3d 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	17, 19
<i>Dep 't of Rev. v. Daystar Farms, Inc.,</i> 803 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	20
<i>Fellman v. Southfield Farms Corp.,</i> 747 so. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	25
<i>Harrison v. Consumers Mtg. Co.,</i> 154 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963) .....	19
<i>Knowles v. C. I. T. Corp.,</i> 346 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) .....	19, 20
<i>McCarty v. Dade Div. of Am. Hosp. Supply,</i> 360 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	24
<i>Page v. Fernandina Harbor Joint Venture by and through Fernandina Marina Inv'rs, Ltd.,</i> 608 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	19
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep 't of Corr.,</i> 471 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1984) .....	17, 21, 23
<i>S. Roadbuilders, Inc. v. Lee Cty.,</i> 495 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	16, 23

<i>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre,</i> 642 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994) .....	19
<i>State v. J.P.,</i> 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004) .....	21
<i>Strout v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty., Fla.,</i> No. 15-61257, 2016 WL 4804075 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2016).....	16, 24
<i>Town of Gulf Stream v. Palm Beach Cty.,</i> 206 So. 3d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	14
<i>Villamizar v. Luna Capital Partners, LLC,</i> 260 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	17
<i>Wolentarski v. Anchor Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 252 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	18, 19
